
IN THE
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

No. 1 CA-TX 20-0004

Arizona Tax Court Nos. TX2013-000522, TX2014-000451, TX2015-000850,
TX2016-001228, TX2017-001744, TX2018-000019, TX2019-000086

SOUTH POINT ENERGY CENTER LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; MOHAVE COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORT MOJAVE INDIAN TRIBE, THE
NAVAJO NATION, THE GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY, GILA
RIVER TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., GILA RIVER INDIAN
COMMUNITY UTILITY AUTHORITY, THE INTER-TRIBAL
ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA, AND THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
(FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT)**

JENNER AND BLOCK LLP
Charles W. Galbraith
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
cgalbraith@jenner.com
(202) 639-6089

KEWENVOYOUMA LAW, PLLC
Verrin T. Kewenvoyouma
Christopher Love
700 E. Baseline Road, Suite C1
Tempe, Arizona 85283
verrin@vtklaw.com
chris@vtklaw.com
(480) 428-4590

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Fort Mojave Indian Tribe, the Navajo Nation, the
Gila River Indian Community, Gila River Telecommunications, Inc., Gila River
Indian Community Utility Authority, the Inter-Tribal Association of Arizona, and
the National Congress of American Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Tribal Interests Are Central to Federal Preemption on Indian Reservations.....	7
II. State Taxation of Permanent Improvements on Tribal Trust Lands Threatens Weighty Tribal Interests.....	9
A. Governing Trust Lands, Including Permanent Improvements on Trust Lands, Is Essential to Tribal Sovereignty.....	9
B. State Taxes on Permanent Improvements Oust Tribes’ Regulatory Authority over Land	15
C. State Taxes on Permanent Improvements Jeopardize Tribes’ Interests in Economic Self-Sufficiency	20
III. The Indian Reorganization Act, the Department of the Interior’s Leasing Regulations, and General Preemption Principles Uniformly Recognize These Significant Tribal Interests	25
IV. These Strong Tribal Interests Support Preemption Under the <i>Bracker</i> Analysis as Well as a Categorical Preemption Rule	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell's Gap R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890).....	16
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	23
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization</i> , 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26, 30
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	13
<i>Gobin v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 304 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	11
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	6, 15
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	9, 16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	26

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	9
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	12, 15, 28-29
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	9, 24
<i>Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14, 29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	10
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903).....	12-13, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	10
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	28
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	16, 20

<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	12
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 42-14151(A)(4).....	18
A.R.S. § 42-14155	19
A.R.S. § 42-14156	18
A.R.S. § 42-17154(B)	28
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	25, 30
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	11
Other Authorities	
25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d).....	25
25 C.F.R. § 162.017(a)	27
42 C.J.S. Improvements § 2 (2020).....	13
73 C.J.S. Property § 21 (2020)	12
<i>Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (Oct. 21, 2010).....	19
Mark J. Cowan, <i>Double Taxation in Indian Country: Unpacking the Problem and Analyzing the Role of the Federal Government in Protecting Tribal Governmental Revenues</i> , 2 Pittsburgh Tax Rev. 93 (2005)	22

Barry A. Currier, <i>Exploring the Role of Taxation in the Land Use Planning Process</i> , 51 Ind. L. J. 27 (1975)	16-17
Residential, Business, and Wind and Solar Resource Leases on Indian Land, 77 Fed. Reg. 72,440 (Dec. 5, 2012)	13, 18, 23, 27, 28
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development as a Substitute for Reservation Tax Revenue</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 759 (2004)	21
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)	21-22
H.R. 2324, 44th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Az. 2000).....	19
H.R. 2348, 46th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Az. 2003)	19
H.R. 2657, 48th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Az. 2007)	18
<i>Indenture of Lease: Navajo Units 1, 2 and 3 § 7</i> (Sept. 29, 1969)	22, 23
Eric Lantz & Elizabeth Doris, <i>Nat’l Renewable Energy Laboratory, State Clean Energy Policies Analysis (SCEPA): State Tax Incentives</i> (Oct. 2009)	19
Montana Budget & Policy Center, <i>Policy Basics: Taxes in Indian Country, Part 2: Tribal Governments</i> (2017)	21
OECD, <i>The Governance of Land Use in OECD Countries: Policy Analysis and Recommendations</i> 103 (2017)	17
Jessica A. Shoemaker, <i>An Introduction to American Indian Land Tenure: Mapping the Legal Landscape</i> , 5 J. L. Prop. & Soc’y 1 (2020)	10
Maksym Polyakov & Daowei Zhang, <i>Property Tax Policy and Land-Use Change</i> , 84 Land Economics 396 (2008).....	17
SoCal Edison Co., 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (June 2, 1995)	19

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, *Native American ownership and governance of natural resources*11
